3H \$200.00 111410 64304

Client Code: SEDL.000GEN

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties)     Hospira, Inc.  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: Sedline, Inc.</li> <li>Internal Address: Suite 143</li> <li>Street Address: 13766 Alton Parkway</li> <li>City: Irvine State: CA</li> <li>ZIP: 92618</li> </ol>			
3. Nature of conveyance: (X) Assignment () Security Agreement () Merger () Change of Name ()	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No			
() Other: Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) December 21, 2009	<ul> <li>4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s):</li> <li>(X) See Exhibit A</li> <li>Additional numbers attached?</li> <li>( ) Yes (X) No</li> </ul>			
Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	Total number of applications and patents involved: 5			
Customer No. 20,995  Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614  Return Fax: (949) 760-9502  Attorney's Docket No.: SEDL.000GEN	,			
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$200	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410			
(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.			
Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	g information is true and correct, and any attached copy			
Stephen C. Jensen Name of Person Signing Sign	3/4/2010 Date			
35,556 Registration No.				
Total number of pages including cover	- <del></del> -			

Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

## Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

8657406 030410

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0700

# EXHIBIT A

# Patents

CsRef#	Status	App Date	App Num	Grant Date	Pat Num	Exp Date	Ctry
		_					
7177CAQ1	F	8/26/2005	2577967				Canada
7177JPO1	F	8/26/2005	2007-530208	-			Japan
7178DE01	G	10/27/2000	973975.6	5/24/2006	60028231	10/27/2020	Germany
7178EPO1	G	10/27/2000	973975.6	5/24/2006	1229830	10/27/2020	EPO
7178ESO1	G	10/27/2000	973975.6	5/24/2006	1229830	10/27/2020	Spain
7178FRO1	G	10/27/2000	973975.6	5/24/2006	1229830	10/27/2020	France
71 <b>7</b> 8GBQ1	G	10/27/2000	973975,6	5/24/2006	1229830	10/27/2020	Gr. Britain
7178ITO1	G	10/27/2000	973975.6	5/24/2006	1229830	10/27/2020	Italy
7178USO1	G	10/27/2000	09/699123	8/6/2002	6430437	3/21/2021	US
7181USD1	G	11/1/1999	09/431,966	10/9/2001	6301493	7/10/2018	US
71810501	G	7/10/1998	09/113,946	10/3/2000	6128521	7/10/2018	US
7182EPO1	F	4/21/2001	1109804	"	_		EPO
7182USO1	G	11/2/1999	09/431632	11/13/2001	6317627	11/2/2019	US
7183USC1	G	9/23/1993	08/126113	1/2/1996	5479934	1/2/2013	US

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0701

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("<u>Patent Assignment</u>") is made as of December 31, 2009 by Hospira, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 275 N. Field Drive, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Sedline, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at Sedline, Inc., 13766 Alton Parkway, Suite 143, Irvine, CA 92618 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

#### RECITALS

A. Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Transfer Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2009, as amended by the Closing Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Transfer Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Transfer Agreement.

### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Assigned Patents. Assignor hereby transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Assigned Patents"), including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any jurisdiction outside the United States, now or hereafter in effect, together with all rights to sue for and recover and retain past and future legal or equitable relief including damages, costs, expenses or attorneys' fees for infringement of the Assigned Patents, and any and all renewals, registrations and applications for registration, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereto or therefor that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment not been made.
- 2. <u>Miscellaneous.</u> Assignor, and by acceptance of this assignment, Assignee acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Transfer Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Transfer Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Transfer Agreement shall prevail. Article 5 (Miscellaneous) of the Transfer Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference, *mutatis mutandis*. Assignor further agrees that it will sign all lawful papers reasonably necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in recording Assignee as the owner-of-record of the Assigned Patents.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0702 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the day and year first written above.

HOSPIRA, TYC.

Name: Ron Squarer

Title: SVP. Global Marketing and Corporate Development

Acknowledgement

State of

ILLINOIS

County of

LAKE

On this 21 day of <u>Doc.</u>, <u>2059</u>, before me, <u>Flitabeth Muellemann</u> personally appeared to <u>Squarer</u>, of Hospira, Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
ELIZABETH MUELLEMANN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/28/2013

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Signature Page - Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0703

**RECORDED: 03/04/2010**